
 

 
 
 

 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
Department of Employee Trust Funds 

A. John Voelker 
SECRETARY 

 

Wisconsin Department 
of Employee Trust Funds 
PO Box 7931 
Madison WI 53707-7931 
1-877-533-5020 (toll free) 
Fax 608-267-4549 
etf.wi.gov 
 

Reviewed and approved by Pamela Henning, Assistant Deputy 
Secretary Electronically Signed 07/27/2022 

  
 
 

GIB 08.17.22 

Board Mtg Date Item # 

13C 

Correspondence Memorandum 
 
 

Date: July 25, 2022 
  
To: Group Insurance Board 
 
From: Tim Steiner, Director 
 Bureau of Budget, Contract Administration & Procurement 
 
Subject: Board Authority Contracts Update  
 
This memo is for informational purposes only. No Board action is required. 
 
Contracts and Amendments Executed Since the May 2022 Update: 
 
Supplemental Vision (employee-pay-all) Insurance:  
A contract for Supplemental Vision Benefits with Wyssta Insurance Company/Delta 
Dental of Wisconsin (DDWI) was signed by the Board chair on May 19, 2022, for the 
period January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2025.  
 
Supplemental Accident (employee-pay-all) Insurance:  
A contract for Supplemental Accident Benefits with Securian Life Insurance Company 
was signed by the Board chair on May 19, 2022, for the period January 1, 2023 through 
December 31, 2025.  
 
Long-Term Care Insurance:  
A contract for Long-Term Care insurance with Health Choice (Agent) and Mutual of 
Omaha Insurance Company was signed by the Board chair on May 19, 2022, for the 
period January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2024. 
 
Compliance Audits of the Uniform Dental Benefits Contract: 
Amendment #2 was signed by the ETF Secretary on June 1, 2022, assigning contract 
ETH0045 for the compliance audit of Unform Dental Benefits from Claim Technologies 
Inc. (CTI) to Brown and Brown of Massachusetts, LLC.  
 
Segal Health Insurance Actuarial Services: 
Amendment 19 with Segal was signed by the ETF Secretary on June 20, 2022, for 
Segal to (a) evaluate six to nine new and current health plan vendors offering to expand 
their networks to provide Access-type services to ETF’s members, (b) build a new tier 
rate model that will migrate all the various members to the new plans, in qualified 
counties where they operate, (c) estimate the risk moving to each, (d) develop regional 



GIB Authority Contracts Update  
July 25, 2022 
Page 2 
 
factors, (e) look at other high-dollar claimants from the exiting WEA Trust, and (f) 
develop new premium rates for all of the above, with costs not to exceed $30,000. 
 
Data Warehouse and Visual Business Intelligence: 
Amendment 8 was signed by the Board chair on July 25, 2022, documenting IBM’s 
assignment of the data warehouse contract to Merative US L.P. 
 
Staff will be available at the meeting to answer any questions. 


